

No. 12-1173

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION AND CENTER  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
BRIAN T. HODGES

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

10940 33rd Place, Suite 210

Bellevue, Washington 98004

Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

E-mail: bth@pacifical.org

JAMES S. BURLING

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jsb@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COMMON LAW OF PROPERTY IS AN ESSENTIAL PREDICATE WHEN CONSTRUING FEDERAL RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY GRANTS .....	7
A. Disputes over Ownership of Railroad Rights-of-Way Have Historically Been Determined by Reliance on Common Law Principles .....	7
B. The Tenth Circuit Provides No Justifiable Explanation for Its Repudiation of the Common Law .....	14
II. THE COMMON LAW OF PROPERTY DOES NOT RECOGNIZE AN “IMPLIED REVERSIONARY INTEREST” IN EASEMENTS .....	16
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE THREATENS THE CERTAINTY AND STABILITY OF TITLE .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## Cases

<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) . . . . .	5
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 403 (2005) . . . . .	21, 23, 25
<i>Board of County Sup'rs of Prince William County, Va. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 520 (Fed. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963) . . . . .	19
<i>Brown v. Washington</i> , 924 P.2d 908 (Wash. 1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Carney v. Board of County Commissioners of Sublette County</i> , 757 P.2d 556 (Wyo. 1988) . . . . .	3, 22
<i>Choctaw O. &amp; G. R.R. Co. v. Mackey</i> , 256 U.S. 531 (1921) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	1
<i>Commonwealth Transp. Comm'r v. Windsor Indus., Inc.</i> , 630 S.E.2d 514 (Va. 2006) . . . . .	20
<i>Dominguez De Guyer v. Banning</i> , 167 U.S. 723 (1897) . . . . .	23
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Energy Transp. System Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) . . . . .	5
<i>Grainger v. United States</i> , 197 Ct. Cl. 1018 (1972) . . . . .	23
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942) . . . . .	3, 7-10, 14-17
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13, 19, 21, 24
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line Railroad</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho, 1985) . . . . .	4, 14-16, 20, 22
<i>Iron Silver Min. Co. v. Elgin Min. &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 196 (1886) . . . . .	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . . . .	2
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) . . . . .	6, 19
<i>Lessee of Irwin H. Doolittle’s Lessee v. Bryan</i> , 55 U.S. 563 (1852) . . . . .	22
<i>Louis W. Epstein Family Partnership v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>MacDonald v. United States</i> , 119 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1941) . . . . .	8
<i>Marshall v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	4, 14, 16, 22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Moore v. Robbins</i> , 96 U.S. 530 (1877) . . . . .	24
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) . . . . .	5
<i>Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Nichols v. Rysavy</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1245 (D.S.D. 1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	2
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903) . . . . .	17, 20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Presault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	2, 11, 12-13, 16
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	3, 13, 18, 22
<i>Railroad Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 103 U.S. 426 (1880) . . . . .	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	2
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida</i> <i>Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) . . . . .	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Swendig v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 322 (1924) . . . . .	23
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>United States v. Eaton Shale Co.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 1256 (D. Colo. 1977) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957) . . . . .	17
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Utah 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839) . . . . .	23
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Brucker v. Buschmann</i> , 21 Pub. Land Dec. 114 (1896) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Eugene McCarthy</i> , 14 Pub. Land Dec. 105 (1892) . . . . .	10-11
<i>Fremonth, Elkhorn and Missouri Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 19 Pub. Land Dec. 588 (1894) . . . . .	10
<i>John W. Wehn</i> , 32 Pub. Land Dec. 33 (1903) . . . . .	10
<i>Mary G. Arnett</i> , 20 Pub. Land Dec. 131 (1895) . . . . .	10
<i>Pensacola &amp; Louisville R.R. Co.</i> , 19 Pub. Land Dec. 386 (1894) . . . . .	10
<i>Right of Way</i> , 12 Pub. Land Dec. 423 (1891) . . . . .	11, 17
<i>State of Wyoming</i> , 27 IBLA 137 (1976) . . . . .	19

**Federal Statutes**

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1701, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	24
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 482, 43 U.S.C. § 934, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	passim
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, 16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	11

**Federal Regulation**

43 C.F.R. § 243.2 (1909) . . . . .	24
------------------------------------	----

**Rules of Court**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
2 <i>The American Law of Mining</i> § 1.29 (1984) . . . .	23
Brief for the United States, <i>Great Northern Ry.</i> <i>Co. v. U.S.</i> , 1942 WL 54245 (U.S., 2006) . . .	7, 9, 15
Brief for the United States, <i>Preseault v. Interstate</i> <i>Commerce Comm’n</i> , 1989 WL 1127500 (U.S. 1989) . . . . .	12
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872) . . . . .	17
Fex, Cecilia, <i>The Elements of Liability in a Trails</i> <i>Act Taking: A Guide to the Analysis</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 673 (2011) . . . . .	17
Hirakawa, Gregg H., <i>Preserving Transportation</i> <i>Corridors for the Future: Another Look at</i> <i>Railroad Deeds in Washington State</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 481 (2001) . . . . .	21
2 <i>Patton on Land Title</i> § 292 . . . . .	24
Roberts, Darwin P., <i>The Legal History of Federally</i> <i>Granted Railroad Rights-of-Way and the Myth</i> <i>of Congress’s “1871 Shift”</i> , 82 U. Colo. L. Rev. 85 (2011) . . . . .	20
Simes, L.M., <i>Law of Future Interests</i> (2d ed. 1966) . . . . .	19
Smith, Chester H., & Boyer, Ralph E., <i>Survey of</i> <i>the Law of Property</i> (2d ed. 1971) . . . . .	19
1 Tiffany, Herbert T., <i>Real Property</i> § 220 (3d ed. 1939) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

Wright, Danaya C., *The Shifting Sands of Property Rights, Federal Railroad Grants, and Economic History: Hash v. United States and the Threat to Rail-Trail Conversions*, 38 Env'tl. L. 711 (2008) . . . . . 21
